## 505795040 11/27/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5841869

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ	ľ					
		Na	Name E			Execution Date	
ROCKOFF SECURITY	PTY LTD					11/23/2019	
	A T A					·	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: HYPHY USA INC.							
Street Address:			DUPONT HIGHWAY				
City:	DOVER	DOVER					
State/Country:	DELAW	/ARE					
Postal Code:	19901						
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:		161995					
Application Number:		161995					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE		161995					
	DATA	161995 (650)84	59				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to	(650)84 • the e-1	59				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 • the e-1	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i>	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 • <i>the e-i</i> <i>I; if that</i> 650-842 chedin@	59 2-1301 <b>mail address first; if that i</b> s t <b>is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 2-1300 ⊋beyerlaw.com				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 • <i>the e-i</i> <i>i; if that</i> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ⊉beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 <b>) the e-i</b> <b>if that</b> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ⊉beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 <b>) the e-i</b> <b>if that</b> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ⊉beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)84 <b>)</b> <i>the e-i</i> <i>i; if that</i> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC PALO <i>P</i>	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ⊉beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(650)84 <b><i>the e-i</i></b> <i>if that</i> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC PALO <i>A</i> H	2-1301 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ©beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887 ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(650)84 <i>the e-i</i> <i>if that</i> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER PALO <i>A</i> H S	59 2-1301 mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 ⊉beyerlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887 ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(650)84 <b>) the e-i</b> <b>if that</b> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC PALO A H S /S	2-1301 mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 Deverlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887 ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303- IYFYP001C1 TEVE D BEYER	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER:	(650)84 <b>) the e-i</b> <b>if that</b> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC PALO A H S /S	2-1301 mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 Deverlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887 ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303- IYFYP001C1 TEVE D BEYER Steve D Beyer/	e sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	DATA be sent to f provided : : IUMBER: :	(650)84 <b>5</b> <i>the e-i</i> <i>1; if that</i> 650-842 chedin@ BEYER P.O. BC PALO <i>A</i> H S /S 1	2-1301 mail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 2-1300 Deverlaw.com LAW GROUP LLP DX 51887 ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303- IYFYP001C1 TEVE D BEYER Steve D Beyer/	e sent	via US i	<b>Ýail</b> .	

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Rockoff Security Pty Ltd, an Australian corporation having a primary place of business at 398 Wattle Tree Road, Holgate, New South Wales, Australia 2250 ("*Assignor*"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto hyPHY USA Inc. a Delaware corporation having a primary place of business at 3500 South Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware 19901 ("*Assignee*") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications listed below; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "related cases") of such patents and patent applications; (c) patents or patent applications (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority; and (d) the inventions, discoveries and improvements described or claimed in any or all of the foregoing (collectively "*Patent Rights*"):

Application Serial No.	Country	Filing Date	Title
16/199,559	U.S.	November 26, 2018	SYSTEM FOR TRANSPORTING SAMPLED SIGNALS OVER IMPERFECT ELECTROMAGNETIC PATHWAYS

Additionally, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

## **Rockoff Security Pty Ltd**

By: Table Roderff

Name: Todd E. Rockoff

Title: CEO

Date: 23 Nov 2019

## hyPHY USA Inc.

By:

Name: <u>Adam Cougle</u>

Title: COO

Date: November 22, 2019

**RECORDED: 11/27/2019**